describe the pro forma amounts and adjustments presented below.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to represent what the combined company’s results of operations and
comprehensive loss or financial position would actually have been had the Merger occurred on the dates described above or to project the combined
company’s results of operations and comprehensive loss or financial position for any future date or period.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read together with the Company’s financial statements as of and for the years ended
December 31, 2016 and 2015 and the Company’s interim financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2017.

48

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017 of Aerpio Therapeutics, Inc. and Zeta Acquisition Corp. II

Aerpio
Therapeutics,

Inc.
(unaudited)

Zeta
Acquisition

Corp. II
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

Combined Pro
Forma

(unaudited)
Operating expenses:

Research and development   $ 2,255,584  $ —   $ —   $ 2,255,584
General and administrative   2,504,001   1,463   —   2,505,464

Total operating expenses   4,759,585   1,463   —   4,761,048

Loss from Operations   (4,759,585)   (1,463)   —   (4,761,048)
Grant income   35,657   —   —   35,657
Interest (expense) income, net   (271,775)   —   204,929(A)   (66,846)

Total other (expense) income   (236,118)   —   204,929   (31,189)

Net loss and comprehensive loss   $(4,995,703)  $ (1,463)  $ 204,929  $ (4,792,237)

Reconciliation to net loss attributable to common stockholders:
Net loss and comprehensive loss   $(4,995,703)  $ (1,463)  $ 204,929  $ (4,792,237)
Accretion of preferred stock to redemption value   (943,297)   —   943,297(B)   —

Net loss attributable to common shareholders   $(5,939,000)  $ (1,463)  $1,148,226  $ (4,792,237)

Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders, basic and diluted   $ (1.06)   $ (0.18)

Weighted-average common shares used in computing net loss per share
attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted   5,605,151   26,825,580(C)

49

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016 of Aerpio Therapeutics, Inc. and Zeta Acquisition Corp. II

Aerpio
Therapeutics

Inc.

Zeta
Acquisition

Corp. II
(unaudited)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

Combined
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

Operating expenses:
Research and development   $ 11,367,590  $ —   $ —   $ 11,367,590
General and administrative   5,265,995   29,492   —   5,295,487

Total operating expenses   16,633,585   29,492   —   16,663,077

Loss from Operations   (16,633,585)   (29,492)   (16,663,077)
Grant income   131,281   —   —   131,281
Interest (expense) income, net   (482,204)   (9,942)   493,384(A)   1,238
Other income, net   997   —   —   997

Total other (expense) income   (349,926)   (9,942)   493,384   133,516

Net loss and comprehensive loss   $(16,983,511)  $ (39,434)  $ 493,384  $(16,529,561)

Reconciliation to net loss attributable to common stockholders:
Net loss and comprehensive loss   $(16,983,511)  $ (39,434)  $ 493,384  $(16,529,561)
Extinguishment of preferred stock   224,224   —   (224,224)(B)   —
Accretion of preferred stock to redemption value   (4,152,801)   —   4,152,801(B)   —

Net loss attributable to common shareholders   $(20,912,088)  $ (39,434)  $4,421,961  $(16,529,561)

Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders, basic and diluted   $ (10.51)   $ (0.62)

Weighted-average common shares used in computing net loss per share
attributable to common stockholders, basic and diluted   1,989,863   26,590,980(C)

Merger Pro Forma Adjustments

A – The unaudited pro forma condensed statements of operations reflect an adjustment for the reduction in interest expense to reflect the conversion of
the convertible notes of Aerpio as if the conversion occurred on January 1, 2016 and the extinguishment of the outstanding debt to the stockholder of Zeta